
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2017

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS DEREK SHARP (CHAIRMAN), HASHIM BHATTI, JESSE GREY, 
HARI SHARMA, JOHN STORY, SIMON WERNER AND EILEEN QUICK 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MOHAMMED ILYAS, GARY MUIR, JULIAN SHARPE, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM, MALCOLM BEER AND NICOLA PRYER

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Democratic Services - Issued: Monday, 13 November 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Karen Shepherd 01628 796259529

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests from Members of the Panel in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017.
 

7 - 12

4.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the municipal year
 

5.  MODERN SLAVERY

To receive a presentation from Superintendent Rai of Thames Valley 
Police on combatting Modern Slavery within the Royal Borough.
 

Verbal 
Report

6.  PREVENT

To receive a presentation on the Prevent strategy 
 

Verbal 
Report

7.  BUDGET PREPARATION 2018/19

To comment on the report being considered by Cabinet on 23 
November 2017.
 

13 - 18

8.  FUTURE MEETING DATES

 Wednesday 7 February 2018.
 Monday 16 April 2018.

 





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the 
[...]
e part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Sharp (Chairman), John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
Jesse Grey, Hari Sharma, John Story and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Police and Crime Commissioner Anthony Stansfeld, Chief 
Constable Francis Habgood QPM Deputy Area Commander Jason Kew, (Thames 
Valley Police), Councillor Wisdom DaCosta and Parish Councillor Pat Macdonald 

Officers: Shilpa Manek and David Scott

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bhatti.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held
on the 23 August 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

ANNUAL PRESENTATION BY THE CHIEF CONSTABLE AND POLICE AND CRIME
COMMISSIONER 

The Chairman welcomed Police and Crime Commissioner Anthony Stansfeld, the Chief 
Constable Francis Habgood QPM and Deputy Area Commander Jason Kew.

The meeting commenced with a presentation to the Panel from Anthony Stansfeld. The Police 
and Crime Commissioner went through the 2016-17 Crime Performance Headlines. The 
points covered included:

• Thames Valley saw recorded crime increase by 7.2% (129,449  138,710) which 
compares to a national increase of 11%

• The overall increase in crime remains low in Thames Valley:  66,976 fewer crimes 
compared to 5 years ago (205,686) and 8,357 fewer offences compared to 10 years 
ago (147,067)

• The increase is reflected nationally (ONS Crime Survey of England and Wales), and is 
largely attributed to improvements in compliance with National Crime Recording 
Standards, following recommendations made by HMIC in 2014. 

• The HMIC’s latest PEEL assessment rated Thames Valley Police as Good across all 
areas of policing (effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy), 

• Victim satisfaction remains high at 88%, compared with the national average of 84%.
• Recorded offences of violence against the person have risen by 7.9% (compared to 

around a 19% increase nationally).
• Homicide has increased by 5.6% (18 reports in 2015/16 and 19 reports in 2016/17). 

Three of the recorded homicides are in 
      relation   to the deaths of three men at Didcot Power Station in February16.  
• Sexual offences have increased by 4.2% over the past year (4,412 crimes in total). 
• Recorded offences of rape have increased by 9.3% and non-rape sexual offences 

have increased by 1.6%.

7

Agenda Item 3



• Burglary has increased by 9.1% and vehicle crime has increased by 10.6%, with 

[...]
e and disorder and police ethics and reform.

The Panel then received a presentation from Chief Constable Francis Habgood QPM. The 
Chief Constable emphasized the Thames Valley commitment of working together to make 
communities safer. Thames Valley Police already have a Innovative Problem solving and 
partnership group, have Disrupted crime in Dedworth, have achieved the Pubwatch 
Parliamentary Award and have Operation Stronghold. Thames Valley Police will still be 
targeting OCG’s preying on the vulnerable; Op London, Op Luna and reducing burglary. 

Thames Valley Police have a refreshed website, a Thames Valley alert app, cyber crime 
investigation team and protect your world and are also working towards a citizens portal, 
digital transformation, demand management and contact management. Thames Valley 
Police also have a community engagement and problem solving, stop and search app and 
apprenticeships.  They would also be targeting engagement/recruitment, improve the 
response to hate crime and vulnerability and will have a children and young persons 
strategy.

The operational priorities for 2017/18 are:

• Cut crimes of most concern
 Burglaries, Violence, Rural Crime, Serious and Organised Crime

• Protect Vulnerable People
 Repeat victimisation of domestic abuse, response to hate crime, CSE, FGM, 

HBA, FM
• Bring offenders to justice

 Quality of files
• Reduce repeat demand

8



(Full copies of the Chief Constable’s presentation are available on request – please 
contact Shilpa Manek in Democratic Services).

The Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable responded to a number of 
questions which had been submitted in advance of the meeting from Members:

The Chairman asked the following questions on behalf of Councillor Colin Rayner:
 Please can you give the full qualified Police officers numbers with ranks working in 

Royal Borough in 2017 compared to numbers in 2007 and 1997?
Response – this would not be a true comparison since the policy m
[...]
ariety of drug raids. What are the police doing to reassure local 
people especially in Clewer North, what is this increase attributable to and what further 
measures are the police looking at?

DAC Kew confirmed there had been no violent robberies on the elderly in the Dedworth 
area. The stabbing outside the petrol station was a result of disrespect in a community, the 
robbery at the Best One store on Longmead was still an ongoing investigation. There is 
good multiagency collaboration working on new ways of working in the Dedworth area. 
The joint working was being published in local media.

The Chairman asked the following question on behalf of Councillor Ed Wilson: 

 How can RBWM support TVP in reducing crime and the fear of crime in Dedworth?
DAC Kew confirmed the community feed in all information through Councillor Ed Wilson 
which is fed back to the Thames Valley Police. The working together really helps the 
community and the police. Thames Valley Police thanked Councillor Ed Wilson.

9



 Will the Chief Constable advise how volunteers will support the work of Thames Valley 
Police in the future?

CC Habgood confirmed that Volunteers can help in many different ways. Volunteers can 
be police community support officers, in uniform, residents and neighbourhood watch 
groups. There are many ways to volunteer and to offer your services, go into your local 
police station.

Councillor Hari Sharma asked the following question:
 Police recorded crime has risen by 10% across England and Wales-the largest annual 

rise for a decade-according to the ONS. The latest crime figures for the last 12 months 
to March 2017 also shows an 18% rise in violent crime, including a 20% surge in gun 
crime. More alarmingly rise in crime is accelerating, if online is included, the numbers 
of the crime estimated by the Survey rises from 5.9m to 11m. How severe is the 
problem of the crime in RBWM and what extra measures are being taken to ensure our 
residents are safe and secure in the street and at home? Councillor Sharma also 
highlighted acid crime and moped crime.

To address the acid/moped crime, luckily these are London/city centre crimes. Thankfully 
the Thames Valley area has, to date, only had one incident. For all other types of crimes, 
TVP are working to bring all partners together to deal together to solve. Looking at risks 
and trying to break the cycle by supporting the victims. Using a partnership approach.

The Chairman asked the following question on behalf of Councillor Nicola Pryer:
 
 What is your assessment of crime and disorder in Dedworth?
 How can councillors help you combat the issue of drug dealing in Dedworth?

CC Habgood confirmed that many partners are invited to our meeting in Dedworth where 
ideas are shared. Together Dedworth can be made safer. A range of Councils are working 
together to combat issues such as taxi licensing.
Additional questions asked the Panel were as below:

Councillor DaCosta
 Councillor DaCosta thanked Thames Valley Police on behalf of Windsor residents for 

reducing crimes such as rape and murder. To reduce anxiety, we need to reassure 
communities that arrests had been made. What is being done to reduce the residents 
anxiety?

CC Habgood confirmed that there are many ways Thames Valley Police are using to reduce 
anxiety amongst residents. The is a pub watch scheme where pubs and clubs have door staff 
in place, there are street angels, they help people in a vulnerable position at then end of a 
night out and the police model changes and adapts as required. A new system is being 
developed for residents to use to report incidents and this will be out in 2018. There are also 
many neighbourhood watch schemes in place. There is also a system where if you ask for 
“Angela” at a pub counter, the bar staff would know the person needed help.

Councillor Story

 There seems to be more homeless people in Windsor, refusing accommodation and 
sleeping on the pavements and doorways of businesses. When is it a criminal offense?

DAC Kew confirmed Thames Valley Police are seeing more homeless people on the 
streets of Windsor. A multiagency response is in process, using charities that offer 
support, encouraging individuals to get support and divert them before they are homeless. 
Enforcement can be used if required. The business community is very good at reporting 
incidents.

Councillor Grey

 Councillor Grey suggested to the Chief Constable that as Chair of the Licensing Panel, 
he had noticed that the police would have a stronger case if they used legal services 

10



when they knew appellants had legal support. He was finding that the police had a 
weak case and then the Panels were having difficulty in the decision making.

The Chief Constable said they would take it away and would consider providing body warmth 
and CCTV evidence to make their evidence in cases stronger. There current Officer was very 
thorough and good at her job.

Councillor Werner

 Councillor Werner commended the Thames Valley Police for successful prosecution 
after the raid in Datchet and highlighted that many Windsor residents would be please 
that the police station in Windsor was staying. Could the Panel have more information 
on the Neighbour Action Groups?

The Panel were informed that Neighbourhood Watch was being re-invigorated and where 
Neighbourhood Action Groups existed, they would remain and be used more along with more 
use of social media. A toolkit was being prepared for all groups.

Councillor Sharma commented that the police were doing so much and asked them to 
advertise more so that residents knew they were doing so much hard work to combat crime 
and make residents more aware of things going on around them.

The Chairman thanked the Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable and Dep. 
Area Commander for attending and responding to all questions submitted and raised.

PRESENTATION ON PREVENT AND MODERN SLAVERY 

This item was postponed to the next meeting.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chairman informed Members that the dates of the next meetings were as follows:

 Tuesday 21st November 2017.
 Wednesday 7th February 2018.
 Monday 16th April 2018.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Budget Preparation 2018/19  

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I  

Member reporting:  Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for 
Finance 

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet 23 November 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Russell O’Keefe - Executive Director  

Wards affected:   All 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The RBWM budget for 2018-19 will support the council’s work to create a borough 
where everyone can enjoy living, working and nurturing their futures and their 
family. 
 
The financial climate in local government remains tough and the demands on the 
council have increased, but RBWM is ready over the next 10 years to deliver more 
investment in schools, highways, leisure and community facilities to support draft 
Borough Local Plan. 
 
Many councils are having to cut or close services but through sound management 
and careful investment this council will be able to protect and enhance its services 
for local people. 
 
This is because: 
  

 Our new partnerships this year have sustained our Adult, Children’s and 
Highway services; 

 The Adult Social Care Levies in the last two years have so far fully supported 
the rising cost of caring for a growing number of our elderly residents; 

 Investment this year and next in more capacity across our schools, parking 
and leisure facilities will continue to support the draft Borough Local Plan 
and accelerate regeneration, particularly in Maidenhead. 

 
Responsible decisions are necessary to ensure prudent management of public 
money and to balance the nee

Minutes of the meeting


CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Sharp (Chairman), Hashim Bhatti, Clive Bullock, 
Hari Sharma, John Story and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Councillor David Hilton

Officers: Andy Jeffs, David Scott and Andy Carswell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Grey and Quick, and from Parish Cllr 
Margaret Lenton. Cllr Bullock was attending as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on October 5th 2017 were unanimously agreed as an 
accurate record, save for the minute on Cllr Da Costa’s question at the Annual Presentation 
by the Chief Constable and Police and Crime Commissioner being amended to:

Councillor Da Costa thanked Thames Valley Police on behalf of residents of Windsor and 
especially Dedworth for the great work in the last few months. He asked, given the increased 
level of anxiety amongst Windsorians about the recent spate of serious crimes in Windsor 
including two dreadful rapes and a murder, what steps are being taken by TVP to reduce the 
chance of such crime occurring again? Cllr Da Costa also asked whether TVP had any 
suggestions for RBWM to help reduce crime and to help solve crime more quickly, and 
whether there were any plans to update TVP’s  “Thames Valley Alert App” or supplement it to 
allow citizens to report crime?

The wording had been circulated to Members via email prior to the meeting.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman proposed Cllr Sharma as Vice Chairman. The motion was seconded by Cllr 
Story and unanimously agreed by Members.

MODERN SLAVERY 

Superintendent Bhupinder Rai introduced the item and reminded Members that she had given 
a presentation on trafficking and slavery to the Panel a year ago. She explained that her latest 
presentation included a case study example of an operation that had been carried out within 
the Royal Borough. Supt Rai explained that modern slavery can take many forms, including 
human trafficking, forced labour, domestic servitude and sexual and criminal exploitation. 
Victims could become enslaved due to blackmail, debt bondage and cultural and belief 
differences, in addition to not being allowed to leave a property.

Supt Rai informed the Panel that since November 1 it had been a legal obligation for all public 
authorities – which included the police and councils – to inform the Home Office when they 
had encountered a potential victim of modern slavery. It was Thames Valley Police policy to 



inform partner agencies when a referral had been made. Supt Rai informed the Panel that 
great steps had been taken in combatting modern slavery over the last year, and that problem 
solving was now seen as the policing golden thread as crime investigations had become more 
complicated over time.

Supt Rai explained one of the major issues affecting the Thames Valley Police area was that 
of ‘county lines’, where organised crime gangs would set up their criminal businesses in 
places where they were not known and where organised gangs did not previously exist. Many 
of these gangs came from the London area. Supt Rai explained that the county lines gangs 
were usually large scale drug dealers, and once they had set up their businesses associated 
crimes such as theft and burglary would usually follow. She explained that the county lines 
gangs would then look to exploit people during the running of their businesses, such as using 
children to carry drugs as they were less likely to be stopped by the police. 

Supt Rai stated that drug gangs had not traditionally been a major problem in the Thames 
Valley, and new ways to combat drug problems had been needed. She explained, for 
example, that while a traditional Section 23 search warrant of a property would often lead to 
an arrest of an individual, it did little to combat the organised crime element associated with 
drugs. Supt Rai explained that Partial Closure Orders, which prevented anybody other than 
the occupier from entering the property, were being used to great effect. She explained county 
lines gangs would often take over a property as part of a drug operation, and use of Partial 
Closure Orders had led to the arrests of many gang members for being in breach of the Order. 
A Full Closure Order would not be sought unless the occupier was criminally involved, as the 
properties involved usually belonged to local authorities and/or housing associations and 
closing them for would place an additional burden on the demand for such housing. Supt Rai 
stated that HMIC had said Thames Valley Police used Closure Orders to great effect. Over the 
past year nine Partial Closure Orders and one Full Closure Order had been implemented.

In terms of partnerships, police had established links with the DAAT team at the Council and 
the Rehab charity. Victims would also be referred to the National Referral Mechanism; 
however Supt Rai explained that this would only be successful if the victim chose to engage. 
She also stated that the NRM did not apply to child victims, who would be referred instead to 
their local authority. In the past year three victims had been referred to the NRM and three 
organised crime gangs had been disrupted. Supt Rai stated that the Royal Borough was the 
only policing borough in the Thames Valley Police area that had seen a reduction in burglary, 
which she attributed to the work that had gone in to tackling organised crime gangs. Supt Rai 
stated that Councillors and members of the press had been invited to attend the servings of 
warrants in order to raise publicity and help residents to understand what was happening in 
terms of policing in the Royal Borough.

The Chairman asked if there were particular signs members of the public should look for if 
they were suspicious that somebody was the victim of modern slavery, or anything that would 
alert police to the possibility it was occurring. Supt Rai said unusual crime patterns – such as 
an increase in offences of violence – would be something that police officers would notice. 
She said that anything out of the ordinary, such as a sudden unexplained increase in the 
number of people visiting a certain property, should be reported to the police. The Chairman 
asked if there was a national hotline that instances of modern slavery could be reported to. 
Supt Rai said there was not, but that suspicions could be reported to Crimestoppers.

Responding to a question from Cllr Werner, Supt Rai stated that it was a difficult balancing act 
dealing with low level drug users who had possibly been exploited while investigating an 
organised gang, as they had committed criminal offences in using and/or possessing drugs 
whilst being victims of the gangs. Supt Rai said that disrupting the organised gangs was the 
police’s priority.

Parish Cllr MacDonald asked if there were any examples of modern slavery and exploitation 
through cults and/or travellers. Supt Rai said there were no examples of this within the Royal 



Borough, but there had been in parts of Berkshire and Buckinghamshire. She added that 
modern slavery was not restricted to certain groups.

The Vice Chairman asked if there were any examples of how police would engage with 
different local communities. Supt Rai stated that one to one engagement with residents was 
seen as the most effective way of ensuring engagements with communities.

The Chairman and the Panel Members thanked Supt Rai for her presentation, which the Panel 
had found very helpful and informative on the issue of modern slavery in our Borough.

PREVENT 

The Head of Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships informed Members that he would 
be attending a meeting of the national Channel Panel Chairs the following day and would be in 
a position to provide a fuller update after this briefing. It was therefore agreed to defer the item 
to the next Panel.

BUDGET PREPARATION 2018/19 

The Head of Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships introduced the item and explained 
that the Budget Preparation paper was being brought to Overview and Scrutiny two months 
earlier than usual in order to set a budget in challenging financial circumstances; however, 
more details on the budget would be available in the new year. He explained that this was the 
first time that a Budget Preparation paper had been brought to the Crime and Disorder 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

The Head of Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships explained that an overall efficiency 
saving of £4.1million had been identified; of most relevance to the Panel was the saving of 
£202,000 which had come from the optimisation of the expected upgrade of CCTV. The Head 
of Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships informed Members that £1.3million had been 
brought forward from the Capital Programme in order to fund the CCTV network upgrade, and 
that this figure had already been through the Cabinet cycle and agreed. Members were 
informed that a basic Council Tax increase had been proposed, as had a three per cent 
increase on the Adult Social Care levy.

The Vice Chairman asked about funding of the permanent Hostile Mitigation Factors in 
Windsor, noting that the current mitigation was temporary. He also noted that a budget of 
£1.8million had been agreed in principle for this project, of which half would be paid for by 
Thames Valley Police. The Head of Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships reminded 
Members that the National Barrier Asset had been deployed as a temporary measure in 
response to the Westminster terrorist attack in March. Since then the Council had, along with 
Thames Valley Police, looked into what integrated mitigation factors were needed, especially 
when the historic setting and conservation issues were taken into consideration. The Head of 
Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships said the permanent structures were being 
developed with the specialists who had installed the temporary Hostile Mitigation Factors, and 
this was being managed by a project group. A proposed scheme had recently been submitted; 
however Members were reminded that before it could be fully implemented it would need to be 
considered for possible  planning consent and conservation approvals. Members were 
informed that other factors, such as when they would be implemented and where, and the 
impact on the flow of traffic through Windsor when they were deployed, were also being taken 
into consideration. It was hoped that identifying strategic locations for the mitigation factors 
would minimise disruption to traffic and residents.

The Chairman asked if the specification for the upgraded CCTV system had been agreed in 
writing with Thames Valley Police, in order for funding to be obtained. The Head of 
Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships informed Members that Craig Miller had 
previously written to TVP to confirm that the Council was developing specifications that would 
allow TVP to use the system in line with their own arrangements. These would be discussed 



again at a meeting on December 7th. The Chairman asked to be kept updated on any 
developments regarding the specifications as he intended to raise it at the next PCC Panel in 
the New Year if no progress had been made.

Parish Cllr MacDonald queried the £1.8million being set aside for spending on the mitigation 
factors in Windsor, noting that it was higher than the proposed budget for the installation of the 
new CCTV system for the whole of the Royal Borough. The Head of Communities, 
Enforcement and Partnerships reminded Members that the Council would have to pay half of 
the net cost, with contributions being made by other bodies. Initial assessments had identified 
the proposed budget was the right amount to spend on the required security mitigation factors 
with funding from partners.

FUTURE MEETING DATES 

The Chairman informed Members that the dates of the next meetings were as follows:

 Wednesday 7th February 2018
 Monday 16th April 2018

The Chairman invited Members to raise any other issues that had not already been covered in 
the meeting. Cllr Werner stated that he was concerned that there was no evidence of the 
doubling of the number of Community Wardens by April 2019, and asked for a report on the 
progress on this matter at the next Panel. The Chairman stated he would look into having an 
agenda item on this issue at the next meeting.

Cllr Hilton suggested that the minutes of the Community Safety Partnership, which he was 
Chairman of, could be considered at a future Panel meeting. He also suggested that the latest 
CSP Action Plan could be considered by the Panel. Cllr Hilton informed Members that the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office, Fire Service and Health team all attended the 
meetings. Cllr Hilton informed Members that the previous grant funding system for the CSP 
had recently changed, with ten per cent of the figure being taken by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and groups wishing to apply for a share of the funding needed to submit full 
proposals that included costings and outcomes. There was £22,000 remaining for groups to 
apply for in the remaining year.

The Chairman agreed for the CSP Action Plan to be circulated amongst Members via email.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.23 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


